
KFC-P1603MRS
MARINE COMPONENT SPEAKER SYSTEM

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
SYSTÈME DE HAUT-PARLEURS À COMPOSANTS 
MARINS

MODE D'EMPLOI
SISTEMA DE ALTAVOCES COMPONENTES 
MARINOS

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

©B61-1334-00/00 (K) KW

Note:
Observe the following cautions to prevent damage to the speakers.
•	 You cannot input the same power as “peak power” continually.
•	� When the volume is set too high, the sound may be distorted or abnormal. Reduce the volume promptly in case of such 

phenomena.
•�	 While the listening volume is set to a high level, do not load or eject a disc or cassette tape or operate the selector and 
power switches of the amplifier.

Remarque:
Respecter les consignes suivantes pour éviter que les haut - parleurs ne soient endommagés.
•	� Vous ne pouvez pas régler une puissance identique à la “puissance crête” de façon continue.
•	� Si le niveau de sortie est trop puissant, les sons peuvent être déformés ou anormaux. Réduire le niveau de sortie aussitôt 

que l'on constate ce phénomène.
•	� Si le niveau de sortie a été réglé à une valeur élevée, ne pas mettre en place ou éjecter un disque ou une cassette, ne pas 

agir sur les sélecteurs ou l'interrupteur d'alimentation de l'amplificateur.

Nota:
Tome las precauciones siguientes para evitar estropear los altavoces.
 •	�No es posible suministrar la misma potencia como “potencia máxima” continuamente. 
 •	�Cuando ajuste un volumen demasiado alto, el sonido podrá distorsionar se o no ser normal. Reduzca rápidamente el volu-

men en este caso.
 •	�Mientras el volumen de escucha esté ajustado a un nivel alto, no introduzca ni expulse un disco o un casete, ni utilice los 

selectores ni el interruptor de la alimentación del amplificador.

1	 ø 4×30......................... × 12

2	 ø 4×40............................× 4

3	 ....................................... × 12

4	 ..........................................× 2

5	 ..........................................× 2

Specifications
Caractéristiques
Especificaciones

RMS Power...............................................................................50 W
Frequency Response..................................55 Hz ~ 20,000 Hz
Sensitivity.......................................................... 86 dB / W at 1 m
Impedance..................................................................................4 Ω

Speaker
	 Woofer.......................................................160 mm (6-1/2") PP cone Type
		  283 g  (10 oz) Magnet
	 Tweeter.................................................... 20 mm (13/16") PEI Dome Type
Peak Power.....................................................................................................300 W
Net Weight with Grille
	 Woofer...........................................................................1,700 g (3.8 lb) / Pair
	 Tweeter...............................................................................64 g (2.2 oz) / Pair

Note:
Kenwood follows a policy of continuous advancements in develop-
ment. For this reason specifications may be changed without notice.

Puissance efficace (RMS).....................................................50 W
Réponse en fréquence...............................55 Hz ~ 20.000 Hz
Sensibilité............................................................86 dB / W à 1 m
Impédance..................................................................................4 Ω

Haut-Parleurs
	 Woofer.................................................160 mm (6-1/2") Cône de type pp
		  283 g  (10 oz) Aimant
	 Tweeter............................................20 mm (13/16") PEI de type a dôme
Puissance de crête admissible.................................................................300 W
Poids avec grille
	 Woofer.........................................................................1.700 g (3,8 lb) / Paire
	 Tweeter.............................................................................64 g (2,2 oz) / Paire

Remarque:
Kenwood applique une politique de progrès continus. Les caracté-
ristiques peuvent donc être modifiées sans préavis.

Potencia de nominal............................................................50 W
Respuesta de frecuencia...........................55 Hz ~ 20.000 Hz
Sensibilidad.................................................... 86 dB / W bis 1 m
Impedancia.................................................................................4 Ω

Altavoz
	 Altavoz de graves.................160 mm (6-1/2") Cono de polipropileno
		  283 g  (10 oz) Imán
	 Altavoz de agudos....................Tipo domo de PEI de 20 mm (13/16")
Potencia de pico...........................................................................................300 W
Peso con rejilla
	 Altavoz de graves........................................................1.700 g (3,8 lb) / Par
	 Altavoz de agudos........................................................... 64 g (2,2 oz) / Par

Nota:
Kenwood sigue una política de avances continuos en el campo del 
desarrollo. Por esta razón, las especificaciones están sujetas a cam-
bios sin previo aviso.

Speaker locations
Emplacement des haut-parleurs
Ubicacion de los altavoces

Parts included
Parts comprises
Partes incluidas

System connection
With this unit, the speaker cords are not supplied. Obtain the audio speaker cords with the required 
length. To connect the speaker cords to the unit, terminate the wires with female spade connectors.

Connexions du système
Avec cet appareil, les câbles des enceintes ne sont pas fournis. Se procurer des câbles d’enceinte de la 
longueur requise. Pour connecter les câbles à l’appareil, les équiper à leur extremité d’une prise femelle à 
cosse.

Conexiones del sistema
Con esta unidad no se suministran los cables de los altavoces. Obtenga los cables de altavoces de la lon-
gitud necesaria. Para conectar los cables de altavoces a la unidad, ponga antes conectores de horquilla 
hembra en los conductores.

Amplifier
Amplificateur
Amplificador

Tweeter
Aigus
Altavoz de agudos

Woofer
Basses
Altavoz de graves

Commercially available
Vendu séparément
Vendido por separado

Commercially available
Vendu séparément
Vendido por separado

Black
Noir
Negro

Red
Rouge
Rojo
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Installation
Installation
Instalación

n	�Woofer / Basses / Altavoz de graves

n	�Tweeter / Aigus / Altavoz de agudos
	 Flush mounting / Montage encastré / Montagem plana

130mm
(5-1/8”)

4.5mm
(3/16”)

1 2 3

1	 Insert provided screws.
	 Insérer les vis fournies.
	 Inserte los tornillos 

suministrados.

2	Put the SUS-bracket to the 
screws temporary.

	 Poser temporairement le 
SUS-support sur les vis.

	 Coloque temporalmente la 
ménsula SUS en los tornillos.

3	Make a hole with a hole-saw.
	 Percer un trou avec une scie 

circulaire.
	 Haga un agujero con una 

sierra de perforación.

4	Bend the SUS-bracket and put it in the hole.
	 Courber le SUS-support et l’introduire dans le 

trou.
	 Doble la ménsula SUS y póngala en el agujero.

5	Push the bracket into the hole and fasten the 
screws. Then, the bracket is fixed.

	 Introduire le support dans le trou et le fixer 
avec les vis. Fixer ensuite le support.

	 Meta el ménsula en el agujero y apriete los 
tornillos. La ménsula queda ahora fijada.

6	While pushing the tweeter into the bracket, turn it clockwise.
	 Tout en enfonçant le haut-parleur d’aigu dans le support, tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.
	 Mientras empuja el altavoz de agudos hacia el interior de la ménsula, gírelo hacia la derecha.

Technical specifications

SYMBOL UNIT VALUE

Nominal impedance Z Ω 4

DC resistance Revc Ω 3.6

Voice coil inductance Levc mH 0.16

Resonance frequency Fs Hz 62

Resonance frequency impedance Zs Ω 25

Mechanical Q factor Qms 0.071

Electrical Q factor Qes 0.013

Total Q factor Qts 0.011

Volume acoustic compliance Vas
liter 11.7

cu.ft 0.413

Moving mass Mms g 14.7

Suspension compliance Cms m/N 0.453 x 10
-3

Emissive diameter of the diaphragm D mm 127

Voice coil diameter d
mm 25

in. 1

Voice coil layers n 2

Flux density B T 1.09

Force factor BL T.m 4.1

Weight of magnet
g 283

oz 10

Peak excursion Xmax mm 2

Changing the direction of tweeter
Modification de l'orientations du 
haut-parleur d'aigus
Cambio de dirección del altavoz de 
agudos

How to remove
Comment retirer
Cómo extraer

Set to the groove
Emboîter dans la 
rainure
Colocación en la 
ranura

45 mm (1-3/4")

2	ø 4 mm × 40 mm

5	SUS-bracket
	 SUS-support
	 Ménsula SUS

1	ø 4 mm × 30 mm

3

4

Dimensions / Dimensions / Dimensiones

n	�Woofer / Basses / Altavoz de graves

n	�Tweeter / Aigus / Altavoz de agudos

45mm
(1-3/4”)

52.9mm
(2-1/16”)

•	 The thickness of a wall is 6 mm (1/4") to 25 mm (1").
•	 L’épaisseur de la paroi doit être de 6 mm (1/4") à 25 mm (1").
•	 El grosor de una pared deberá tener de 6 mm (1/4") a 25 mm (1").

n	�Woofer
	 Basses
	 Altavoz de graves

n	�Tweeter
	 Aigus
	 Altavoz de agudos

(Outer diameter)
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